


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Powerful and the Most Merciful,

Alhamdulillah, I would like to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me
throughout finishing this thesis. I am thankful for their expeliise and knowledge in
guiding me to complete this task. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their
truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the project.

First of all, I would like appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Mohd Zahari Abdullah
@ Rafie for his meaningful guidance upon my way of completing this project. His
patient and motivation helped me in all time of research and writing of this thesis.

My gratitude also to Miss Wan Noni Afida binti Abd Manan for her assistance and
constant support me as my co-supervisor. Thank you for helping me and gave me
other additional input and suggestion to be added in my proposal project report.

I would also like to thank to my project coordinator, Dr. Aiza binti Harun for her
encouragement and reminder about all the important,dates.

Greatest thanks my family and friends for their support, encouragement, insightful
comments and prayer. I really appreciate the meaningful knowledge and guidance.

Last but not least to all lab assistants, thank you for their help and meaningful
guidance in handling all the chemicals and equipment.

Khairul Azhar Bin MansoI'

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS III

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

LIST OF TABLES VI

LIST OF FIGURE VII

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS VIII

ABSTRACT x

ABSTRAK XI

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1. I Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Scope of study
1.5 Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Air pollution
2.1.1 Outdoor air pollution

2.2 Metal pollution
2.3 Heavy Metal pollution
2.4 Sources of heavy metal
2.5 Heavy metal

2.5.1 Manganese (Mn)
2.5.2 Iron (Fe)
2.5.3 Lead (Pb)
2.5.4 Zinc (Zn)
2.5.5 Copper (Cu)
2.5.6 Cadmium (Cd)

2.6 Monitoring technique
2.7 Enrichment Factor (EF)

iv

1
4
6
6
7

8
8
9
10
11
11
11
12
13
14
14
15
16
17



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.2 Sampling area
3.3 Sample collection
3.4 Sample preparation and analyzing

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

18
18
19
20

4.1 Total Suspended Particulate (TSP) 23
4.2 Concentration of heavy metal 27

4.2.1 Lead (Pb) 27
4.2.2 Iron (Fe) 29
4.2.3 Cadmium 32
4.2.4 Copper (CLl) 34
4.2.5 Manganese (Mn) 37
4.2.6 Zinc (Zn) 40

4.3 Enrichment Factor (EF) 42

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUTION AND RECOMMENDATION 45
CITED REFERENCES 47
APPENDICES 54
CURRICULUM VITAE 56

v



ABSTRARCT

DISTRIBUTION OF ATMOSPHERIC HEAVY METALS

COCENTRATION IN TOTAL SUSPENDED PARTICULATE DURING

DAY AND NIGHT CONDITIONS

The air quality surrounding an open parking area at UiTM Pahang is believed has
been deteriorated by anthropogenic impact. There are many type of heavy metal
contain in the Total Suspended Particulate Sample (TSP). Heavy metal can give
some bad effects to human health and the environment. The objectives of this study
were to analyze the composition of heavy metal contain in the Total Suspended
Particulate (TSP) samples and to evaluate the factors that possibly has influenced
the pattern of pollution level in the selected area. Heavy metal that analyzed were
include Lead (Pb), Copper (Cu), Cadmium (Cd), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn) and
Iron (Fe). In this study, the samples were collected by using High Volume Air
Sampler (HVAS) and then the samples were extracted using acid digestion method.
Heavy metal concentrations were analyzed using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
(AAS). The mean concentration obtained for the whole sampling at day were found
in the range 0.135 to 1.041 mglkg for Mn, 3.573 to 13.758 mglkg for Zn, 2.556 to
5.589 mglkg for Fe, 7.410 to 9.063 mglkg for Cd, 16.152 to 25.752 mglkg for Pb
and 0.031 to 0.441 mglkg for copper (Cu). While the mean concentration obtained
for night sample are 17.973 to 24.426 mglkg for Pb, 1.866 to 3.414 mglkg for iron,
7.422 to 8.667 mglkg for Cd, 0.038 to 0.132 mglkg for Cu, 0.072 to 0.294 mglkg
for Mn and 2.109 to 7.461 mglkg for Zn. The Enrichment Factor for all heavy
metals was exceeded 10 which indirectly indicate that the metals were originated
from the anthropogenic activities. In conclusion, the concentration heavy metal at
open parking area at UiTM Pahang at day is higher than night. Engine vehicles
were considered as the main factors contributed the metals.

x


	KHAIRUL AZHAR BIN MANSOR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRARCT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.2 Objectives of study
	1.4 Scope of study
	1.5 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS
	2.1 Air pollution
	2.1.1 Outdoor air pollution

	2.2 Metal pollution
	2.3 Heavy Metal Pollution
	2.4 Sources of Heavy Metal
	2.5 Heavy Metal
	2.5.1 Manganese (Mn)
	2.5.2 Iron (Fe)
	2.5.3 Lead (Pb)
	2.5.4 Zinc ( Zn )
	2.5.5 Copper (Cu)
	2.5.6 Cadmium (Cd)

	2.6 Monitoring technique
	2.7 Enrichment Factor (EF)

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials:
	3.2 Sampling Area
	3.3. Sample collection
	3.4 Sample preparation and analyzing

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Total Suspended Particulatc (TSP)
	4.2 Concentration of Heavy Metal
	4.2.1 Lead (Pb)
	4.2.2 Iron (Fe)
	4.2.3 Cadmium (Cd)
	4.2.4 Copper (Cu)
	4.2.5 Manganese (Mn)
	4.2.6 Zinc (Zn)

	4.3 Enrichment Factors

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES



