DISTRIBUTION OF ATMOSPHERIC HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN TOTAL SUSPENDED PARTICULATE DURING DAY AND NIGHT CONDITIONS

KHAIRUL AZHAR BIN MANSOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Powerful and the Most Merciful,

Alhamdulillah, I would like to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me throughout finishing this thesis. I am thankful for their expertise and knowledge in guiding me to complete this task. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the project.

First of all, I would like appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Mohd Zahari Abdullah @ Rafie for his meaningful guidance upon my way of completing this project. His patient and motivation helped me in all time of research and writing of this thesis.

My gratitude also to Miss Wan Noni Afida binti Abd Manan for her assistance and constant support me as my co-supervisor. Thank you for helping me and gave me other additional input and suggestion to be added in my proposal project report.

I would also like to thank to my project coordinator, Dr. Aiza binti Harun for her encouragement and reminder about all the important dates.

Greatest thanks my family and friends for their support, encouragement, insightful comments and prayer. I really appreciate the meaningful knowledge and guidance.

Last but not least to all lab assistants, thank you for their help and meaningful guidance in handling all the chemicals and equipment.

Khairul Azhar Bin Mansor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AC	CKNOWLEGDEMENTS	iii
TA	ABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	ST OF TABLES	vi
LIS	ST OF FIGURE	vii
	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
AB	BSTRACT	X
	BSTRAK	xi
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.2 1.3 1.4	Background Problem statement Objective of study Scope of study Significance of study	1 4 6 6 7
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
	Sources of heavy metal	8 8 9 10 11 11 11 12 13 14 14 15
2.6 2.7	Monitoring technique	16 17

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	18
3.2	Sampling area	18
3.3	Sample collection	19
	Sample preparation and analyzing	20
CH	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Total Suspended Particulate (TSP)	23
4.2	Concentration of heavy metal	27
	4.2.1 Lead (Pb)	27
	4.2.2 Iron (Fe)	29
	4.2.3 Cadmium	32
	4.2.4 Copper (Cu)	34
	4.2.5 Manganese (Mn)	37
	4.2.6 Zinc (Zn)	40
4.3	Enrichment Factor (EF)	42
CH	APTER 5 CONCLUTION AND RECOMMENDATION	45
CIT	ED REFERENCES	47
API	PENDICES	54
CUI	RRICULUM VITAE	56

ABSTRARCT

DISTRIBUTION OF ATMOSPHERIC HEAVY METALS COCENTRATION IN TOTAL SUSPENDED PARTICULATE DURING DAY AND NIGHT CONDITIONS

The air quality surrounding an open parking area at UiTM Pahang is believed has been deteriorated by anthropogenic impact. There are many type of heavy metal contain in the Total Suspended Particulate Sample (TSP). Heavy metal can give some bad effects to human health and the environment. The objectives of this study were to analyze the composition of heavy metal contain in the Total Suspended Particulate (TSP) samples and to evaluate the factors that possibly has influenced the pattern of pollution level in the selected area. Heavy metal that analyzed were include Lead (Pb), Copper (Cu), Cadmium (Cd), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn) and Iron (Fe). In this study, the samples were collected by using High Volume Air Sampler (HVAS) and then the samples were extracted using acid digestion method. Heavy metal concentrations were analyzed using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS). The mean concentration obtained for the whole sampling at day were found in the range 0.135 to 1.041 mg/kg for Mn, 3.573 to 13.758 mg/kg for Zn, 2.556 to 5.589 mg/kg for Fe, 7.410 to 9.063 mg/kg for Cd, 16.152 to 25.752 mg/kg for Pb and 0.031 to 0.441 mg/kg for copper (Cu). While the mean concentration obtained for night sample are 17.973 to 24.426 mg/kg for Pb, 1.866 to 3.414 mg/kg for iron, 7.422 to 8.667 mg/kg for Cd, 0.038 to 0.132 mg/kg for Cu, 0.072 to 0.294 mg/kg for Mn and 2.109 to 7.461 mg/kg for Zn. The Enrichment Factor for all heavy metals was exceeded 10 which indirectly indicate that the metals were originated from the anthropogenic activities. In conclusion, the concentration heavy metal at open parking area at UiTM Pahang at day is higher than night. Engine vehicles were considered as the main factors contributed the metals.